HB1300/983920/1

BY: Senator Hershey

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1300

(Third Reading File Bill – Committee Reprint)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 21, after "Future;" insert "prohibiting the Accountability and Implementation Board from taking certain actions;".

On page 4, in line 37, after "definitions;" insert "prohibiting certain boards or teams from including certain members;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 76, after line 7, insert:

"(2) A PERSON WHO HAS SERVED AS A MEMBER OF THE MARYLAND COMMISSION ON INNOVATION AND EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION MAY NOT SERVE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD.".

On page 76 in lines 8, 23, and 26, and on page 77 in lines 4 and 5, strike "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively.

On page 78, in line 6, strike "ENTER" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (I) OF THIS SECTION, ENTER".

On page 79, after line 11, insert:

"(I) THE BOARD MAY NOT ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR OTHER LEGAL INSTRUMENT WITH A CONSULTING FIRM THAT WAS INVOLVED IN ANY WAY WITH:

Hershey

- (1) THE ACTIVITIES OF THE MARYLAND COMMISSION ON INNOVATION AND EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION; OR
- (2) THE DRAFTING OF ANY LEGISLATION RELATED TO THE MARYLAND COMMISSION ON INNOVATION AND EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION.".

On page 228, after line 28, insert:

"SECTION 17. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That a board or team established by this Act may not include as a member any individual who is employed by a consulting firm that was involved in any way with:

- (1) the activities of the Maryland Commission on Innovation and Excellence in Education established by Chapters 701 and 702 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016; or
 - (2) the drafting of this Act.".

On page 228 in lines 29 and 34, and on page 229 in line 1, strike "<u>17.</u>", "<u>18.</u>", and "<u>19.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>18.</u>", "<u>19.</u>", and "<u>20.</u>", respectively.

On page 228 in line 34, and on page 229 in line 2, strike "17" and "18", respectively, and substitute "18" and "19", respectively.